ik 3

BREUFE

% MEsE K %
PXHEHF B &
EXHH HFEA
HLFIT EHE

Buso ool
ST

EFERER
Wisdom of
Ancient Chinese Sages

W Lo imse Hamit
Z ¥ 41 SHANGHRAI FOREIGN LANGUAGE EDUCATION PRESS
www.sflep.com




HFERENHE

Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages

WISDOM
of
HAN FEIZI

i X

AR F

EXHA HET
EXFIT =R
Editors-in-Chief Tao Liming Zhang Ying
Chinese by Yao Xuan

Englishby Pan Zhidan
Revised by Wang Rongpei

VLssims g

E 24




¥ &S E (CIP) 3R

HETHERE: NEXNE/ hEE, B8R
— L. bEIMESE HRE, 2010
(BEFERXEEYIAD)

ISBN 978-7-5446-1941-7

L Q- IL Ok @~ I O%IE (35 280~F1 233)
—H# B —EEEY V. OB226.5-49

b AR 30 CTP BB (2010) 25 140540

HAEAT: A& 552038 350 00 A IR L
CEMgSMEBAYA)  HR%: 200083

= = iE: 021-65425300 (L)
BB -FHE$H: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn
[ HE: httpy//www.sflep.com.cn  http://wwwisflep.com

BEURE BEN

Ep Bl: EEEH KOS EBERRAF

IF ZA: 890x1240 133 ENFK9.25  EH 283 TF
o] MR: 20104F 12 A LR 2010 £F 12 A 1 ENR)
ED . 3100 M1

E S-: ISBN 978-7-5446-1941-7 / B - 0011

= #r: 37.00 5C

A E NSRRI, o mA RS



[

2000 ZEAMEKREN K, RrE & BERK
BEFRNE, BRETAF, L1, BT EF. 2
F. BT B BETSEER. B¥R, iUt
TR, . B, BELER6. 2T B8R, &
N “EBFER. “BTAXKEERE B—ENE
FRETEROTEENBRRFINY, BhRFRETHEF
ik, B¥EE, BEEY, BEESUASMITER
O st R R R AR B B R AN, BRRE R E
FEERE R SRR, EBE EIMEE R
M, R RFE RN RS RS R PR R AP ERN R
“BRFW” MEE

AT R EFH TR ER SR, “ETHE
FEENE ARELRETUT=RA:

BREAFE—ARINEGARBEDI AT LN\TF, &
MRE R — M I AR, [ULAFRRE
TorhghaeiEse, E£USE EBRENITRENA, X
SRR T 3 Pl B B

ZFHE—PERN RS X RN
AR E S MRS, ANBRBNEIGER |,
SRR BEN B, EERBSIEE, %
HIAEETRIENSFE, sHaE TRETRE R,

AR A A Bl — MDA B R A
K BEHROFER, AFEERNRHBEEE TR,

REREFEARPENEFERME, E4EDE
TELMRIAETZ TN, FERABRBSIET K
HAMEE I S FEF AR IS, JeeET B rlcE
P2 B 1RG0 R B

W&



Preface

Over two millennia ago, China experienced a boom of ideas
and philosophies in the form of “100 Schools of Thought”.
Confucius, Mencius, Laozi, Zhuangzi, Mozi, Xunzi, Han Feizi,
Sun Tzu ... These are the stellar names behind the philosophi-
cal schools like Confucianism, Taoism, Mohism, Legalism, etc.
in the Spring and Autumn Period and the Warring States Period
(from 770 BC to 221 BC). The classics of these ancient sages
contain great wisdom and have exerted profound influence on
Chinese history and thought. While the classics themselves
may seem difficult to understand today, you can find lucid and
accessible explanations of the ancient philosophies in the books
of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages. With the help of a collec-
tion of short and interesting stories, you can get to know the
lives and thoughts of the ancient sages, the axioms and allego-
ries they employed to illustrate their ideas, and some facts about
the historical era they lived in.

With the aim of presenting the ancient Chinese classics to
the world audience, Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages boasts
three advantages:

Easiness — Each book in the series is comprised of only a

few dozen stories, each of which has no more than 2,000 words



and can be glanced through in a 10-minute coffee break. Even
in your busy life, you can always snatch some time to enjoy a
story of wisdom and gain some spiritual nourishment.

Efficiency — The classics may seem a little obscure today
since they are written in the ancient Chinese. In this Chinese-
English version of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages, however,
the classics are rendered in simple, everyday English. Without
having to tax your brains, you can readily comprehend the pro-
found wisdom of the ancient sages.

Attractiveness — With all the short but lively stories ac-
companied by beautiful illustrations, Wisdom of Ancient Chi-
nese Sages explains to you the ancient philosophical ideas in a
friendly and agreeable way.

The ancient philosophical classics in the “100 Schools of
Thought" are an important spiritual heritage of China and im-
pose great cultural reverberations beyond the Chinese borders.
We hope that the series may let the readers develop an interest
in the ancient Chinese sages and their philosophies, and appre-
ciate the quintessential Chinese wisdom that may prove useful
in present day.

Editors

4/5



H *®

Contents

HETEF
The Life of Han Feizi

HEFERNE
Wisdom of Han Feizi

1.

FEUAENE

It Is a Virtue to Be Free from Greed

RANZIR T

Carving Ivory into a Paper Mulberry Leaf

BTHAS

Mozi Makes a Wooden Hawk

LA, TOES

The Upper Class Shows a Preference, and the Lower Class
Follows Suit with Great Fervor

& PR

Gu Yang Offers a Cup of Liquor

AR E

If the Lips Are Gone, the Teeth Will Be Exposed to the Cold
TR

Considering the Son a Genius and the Neighbour a Suspect
R EE

The He’s Jade

13

25

27

30

33

36

41

45

49

53



10.
11.
12,
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

21

- IR RS

Sun Shu’ao Is Good at Establishing and Preserving His Manor
HERBE

Hiding the Sickness for Fear of Treatment

T R

Jizi Sees How Things Will Develop from the Slightest Signs
SEF 50 E B

Jizi Doesn’t Know the Date

—ME A

Amazing the World with a Single Brilliant Feat after a Long Dormancy
H A WLEE

The Eye Can’t See Its Lashes

A it

King Tang of Shang Concedes the Throne to Others
REAZRK

Men Like Fleas and Lice

BIRAS 6

Duke Huan of Qi Rescues the State of Xing

(i3]
Wu Zixu’s Escape

TAZERM
A Clever Wife Asks for Blessings from God

RIERE
The Hounds Are Killed for Food Once the Hares Are Bagged

IEERERWEERA
Insinuations Can Be Lethal

- BATER, RUATHERK

Solicited Goodwill Doesn’t Last Long

58

61

66

70

73

77

80

83

85

88

91

93

96

100

6/7



29.

3L

32

33.

3.

. REEFRPIE

A Big Snake Carries a Small One

. BER

An Old Horse Knows the Way
HERRE EMEA

A Man of Lu Wants to Move to Yue

TAEX
A Man of Wei Offers His Daughter in Marriage

. AR

Elixir of Life

TAREA T HE X

A Fire Close at Hand Cannot Be Put out with Distant Water
I YEA It sk

Insincere Cleverness Is Not as Good as Sincere Clumsiness
ZEFA

The Quarrel] of Three Lice

ERWE

Don’t Wait Until the Last Harm Is Done

FATICT iRk

The Escape of Zhongxing Wenzi

E

The Friendship of Guan Zhong and Bao Shuya

A 5N

“The Big Fish in the Sea”

ZANBUE

Three People Are Enough to Fabricate a Tiger
WL

Nanguo Passes Himself off as a Member of the Orchestra

103

106

109

111

113

117

120

123

126

128

131

135

138

142



37.

38.

39.

41.

9.

43.

45.

47.

49.

EANESR

The Beauty Covers Her Nose

LAEE TR

Keeping the Glittering Casket and Giving Back the Pearl
) R 51 T

It Is Easier to Draw a Ghost Than to Draw a Dog or a Horse

. 2R A5

The Prime Minister of Yan Misinterprets the Letter from Ying
WAL B

A Man of Zheng Wants to Buy a Pair of Shoes

ERHER

Wang Deng Recommends Talented Men

REA ALY

The Kind of Benevolence and Justice of Duke Xiang of Song

. BHEEESRRE

Marquis Zhao of Han and Shen Buhai
IR G TSR R
Punishment for Both Dutiful and Undutiful Officials

. BXARRERT

An Attack on One City Yields Two
FXNHER

Duke Wen of Jin Executes His Favorite Minister

. BTRE

Zengzi Kills a Pig to Fulfill a Promise
EHEREEH
King Li of Chu Beats the Alarming Drum by Mistake

. SR, WERRE

When Recommending Talents One Should Not Avoid

One’s Enemies or Relatives

145

148

152

155

158

161

164

168

170

174

177

181

183

186

8/9



51

52.

33.

35.

57.

58.

59.

61.

62.

63.

i T TR

The Fierce Dog and the Sour Wine
BEBEMART

The Law Enforcer and the Crown Prince
LY A

Wu Qi Establishes Credit
REWRK

Wu Qi Sucks Pus for His Soldier
RiEkE

Wu Qi Abandons His Wife
HRTREEEM

Mi Zixia Loses Beauty as Well as the Duke’s Favor

A IR

People Sacrifice Cattle to Express Their Gratitude to Gods

EJHERITEIRY ) &

King Zhao of Qin Refuses to Open the Five Parks

W H % T 5— i —I

Storing up a Pair of Old Trousers and Exchanging a City for a Prisoner

Tz ) A UK
Gongyi Xiu Loves Eating Fish
JB W B

The Shoes for the Feetless Are More Expensive Than Normal Shoes

TR

Zichan Detects the Ploy of a Murder

SRR R R

Standing by a Tree Stump Waiting for a Hare

“HE" 5ET
Filial Loyalty Versus Rule of Law

190

193

198

201

204

207

210

214

217

220

223

227

231

234



67.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

78.

ISBARZFH, UTBARZET
Judging a Person by His Looks or His Talks
WF2ZAR(): LEERE

The Art of Management (I): Psychological Deterrence

WFZR(Z): MiREE

The Art of Management (I1): Inspections in Disguise or by Proxy
WF2ZAR(E): BHAH

The Art of Management (I1I): All-Knowing Wisdom
WF2ZARM): Fl4EHiRE

The Art of Management (IV): Drawing a Snake out of Its Hole

E R EVEH N

Weighing Gains and Losses to Make a Sound Judgement

EFTH B D AHP R E IR
The Witty Chef Is Good at Defending Himself

FIAR AR ARSE
Killing a Rival with a Borrowed Knife

HASZ IR S

A Bath of Excrement

Bl it

A Plot of Sowing Discord

#RABER

Duke Mu of Qin Wins the Loyalty of Youyu

ZU7EFRIBRR 2R B BRI
The Macaque Carved on the Tip of a Thorn

. P E RS AT

Can the State of Zhongshan be Attacked?

FRAFERH
Duke Jing of Qi Hops off His Carriage to Run on Foot

238

241

243

248

251

253

256

259

263

266

271

275

279

282

1011



79. F#Wisk 285

Zigao Passes Verdicts

80. “E—&" 288
“Kui, the One-Legged Monster”
81. HART & 291

The Self-Contradiction of Spear and Shield



L | o O 2
The Life of Han Feizi






%5"3 RREKE B (SN TCHT 475 4~ 221 )
ELMEYE . MUK, RERFHNE
KiE. XFRAETEE, Fs gt TRNARZ,
BAS Rt — A SB T R, EEREEN DT
(g - ER R ),

SIERRERVSEA. HEFERE, HRESR
BITEATURT 280 SFAE 4, R NATUAT 233 £ (RBET
4R . MBS TEHEEXC R, (Bt - BERE5IE)
PR “EBXEAT”, HEENEANILT. EED
BEAEXMUG, AR TR . TN, &
55 Bt O RV A T R0 B A T BR SR A B A3
WHOERE TS EER, ek TREYR, RS
FRRAEER TEEEASHE, Xk T
HERRRMNER . BF. REOEHLR, FEER
B R TREE, HRSHH R AERET, B
B ARSE L PR TR AT A, B
JESEEENET, SOAES B B, HEN
“IB7. YR MABELET, BENFUREET X,
HIERERETY —, BEANYKM Y 77, “BhE
¥,

SIEE OELEENER, BNAETIeSR, A
ARSI ES, LEY BXMIEHRY “AMER
RE”, BREFHL B AR REBIR, 540, HiRZ T
TRLEACHYRALBERRITHEE, g
FERRBE. NRnz., BEESNA, PMRrEEe
“TEEEB 2, TDMEN, SOFRAETR bR KIS
REA BRI, DR LERMRLE xR
BEH B AT R .

SEAEMNERF TRER" 2%, BIRLSERE

14/15



EFHRISEN, “HLER" 2 S EREE R,
SRS B NS, AT,
M, USRS, FREML: BIBN. BHET, &
H—ERARE. SRRENETHEELTRER, N
B AEEWE e, MERRMET. BRI
R, MREEERS Y $TOCE— RS, R
ERIIBIRE AEIT (RVATTRT 313~51 230 46) . 4774
ATEFEME, BTS2 R, W 8RR E
MR, Hh b aEER R BIRE .
B, MNEBHEY S E LR AT, KT
BT . SRR —RE LAY, e
A5, BIERAETHARRBRIEROREAY. %
H S TFRETR, TARESERE: SELgTHE
2%, TAREELE. 44, SEhERTES
3, B E R b R, 7E MR RS R
K, SERBEA, XEEERILT, BRYRYE
EEEKE, DMRREE, TEREREE 728
BERNEY G, BTHEHDHBIST%E, Y
EINEFHRT, BEHE, AREHC—FRAR
BF, TREBATET, RAGHETWER,
ERE LT, SEEBRN—AER, BIEEK
U ERARE, HTFEED, M Kms T b
4, FESTRETHER, BEEREAARERM,
o B B S SE MO R B 45 R, B EL e, ARHESFE
WP, ERBATHERN “EAY L, TEXRBOAKE
F, ST R NBOa S 2R s, HEEE, UE
B PR EHETHECA LR . MARIED & FRERE
RHIRIT SR 2R, BT (IR, (HED. (A
SMEBE). CBIAR). () B8, BEHTAE.



