## WISDOM of HAN FEIZI 韩 滁 务 智 慧 故 事

編 陶黎铭 张 英中文作者 姚 萱 英文作者 潘智丹 英文审订 汪榕培



#### 诸子百家智慧故事 Wisdom of

Ancient Chinese Sages

**W**上海外语教育出版社

www.sflep.com

#### 诸子百家智慧故事 Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages

# WISDOM of HAN FEIZI 韩 滁 子

英文作者 潘智丹 英文审订 汪榕培

Editors-in-Chief Tao Liming Zhang Ying
Chinese by Yao Xuan
English by Pan Zhidan
Revised by Wang Rongpei

#### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

韩非子智慧故事: 汉英对照/姚萱著,潘智丹译.

一上海: 上海外语教育出版社, 2010

(诸子百家智慧故事丛书)

ISBN 978-7-5446-1941-7

I. ①韩… II. ①姚… ②潘… III. ①韩非(前 280~前 233)

-哲学思想-通俗读物 IV. ①B226. 5-49

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2010)第140540号

#### 出版发行:上海外语教育出版社

(上海外国语大学内) 邮编:200083

电 话: 021-65425300 (总机) 电子邮箱: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn

**域**: http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

责任编辑: 梁瀚杰

印 刷: 上海叶大印务发展有限公司

开 本: 890×1240 1/32 印张 9.25 字数 283 千字

版 次: 2010年12月第1版 2010年12月第1次印刷

印 数: 3100 册

书 号: ISBN 978-7-5446-1941-7 / B • 0011

定 价: 37.00 元

本版图书如有印装质量问题、可向本社调换

2000 多年前的春秋战国时代,是中国各种思想流派百花齐放的时期,涌现了孔子、孟子、老子、庄子、墨子、荀子、孙子、韩非子等思想家、哲学家,他们开创了儒、道、墨、法等各具特色、影响深远的思想派别,后世称为"诸子百家"。"诸子百家智慧故事"是一套介绍先秦诸子经典的汉英对照系列丛书,将先秦诸子的生平事迹、哲学思想、格言警句、哲理寓言以及与他们有关的历史故事串联成启迪智慧的短小故事,既能满足中国读者的普及型阅读需求,又照顾到国外读者的文化特点,让大家在轻松愉快的阅读氛围中走近春秋战国时代"百家争鸣"的先哲们。

为了让世界更好地了解中国的经典文化,"诸子百家智慧故事"在编写上突出了以下三个特点:

轻松阅读——本系列每本书中文不过七八万字,每 个故事就是一个相对独立的阅读单位,仅几百字的内容 十分钟就能读完,在当今信息爆炸的快节奏时代,这种 文本便于读者随时取出翻阅。

经济阅读——中国的文字特别是古文字常常是外国 人阅读中国经典的障碍,本丛书采取汉英双语对照,中 文是浅显易懂的白话体,配以通顺晓畅的英语译文,读 者无须钻研艰深的典籍,就能了解先哲的智慧。

趣味阅读——本丛书通过一个个短小生动的故事以及古意盎然的插图,为读者深入浅出地解读诸子经典。

先秦诸子经典是中国的宝贵精神财富,至今在中国 乃至全世界都有广泛的影响。希望本丛书能够引起广大 中外读者对先秦诸子百家的兴趣,并能通过书中的故事 体会到博大精深的中国智慧。

#### **Preface**

Over two millennia ago, China experienced a boom of ideas and philosophies in the form of "100 Schools of Thought". Confucius, Mencius, Laozi, Zhuangzi, Mozi, Xunzi, Han Feizi, Sun Tzu ... These are the stellar names behind the philosophical schools like Confucianism, Taoism, Mohism, Legalism, etc. in the Spring and Autumn Period and the Warring States Period (from 770 BC to 221 BC). The classics of these ancient sages contain great wisdom and have exerted profound influence on Chinese history and thought. While the classics themselves may seem difficult to understand today, you can find lucid and accessible explanations of the ancient philosophies in the books of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages. With the help of a collection of short and interesting stories, you can get to know the lives and thoughts of the ancient sages, the axioms and allegories they employed to illustrate their ideas, and some facts about the historical era they lived in.

With the aim of presenting the ancient Chinese classics to the world audience, *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages* boasts three advantages:

Easiness — Each book in the series is comprised of only a few dozen stories, each of which has no more than 2,000 words

and can be glanced through in a 10-minute coffee break. Even in your busy life, you can always snatch some time to enjoy a story of wisdom and gain some spiritual nourishment.

Efficiency — The classics may seem a little obscure today since they are written in the ancient Chinese. In this Chinese-English version of *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages*, however, the classics are rendered in simple, everyday English. Without having to tax your brains, you can readily comprehend the profound wisdom of the ancient sages.

Attractiveness — With all the short but lively stories accompanied by beautiful illustrations, *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages* explains to you the ancient philosophical ideas in a friendly and agreeable way.

The ancient philosophical classics in the "100 Schools of Thought" are an important spiritual heritage of China and impose great cultural reverberations beyond the Chinese borders. We hope that the series may let the readers develop an interest in the ancient Chinese sages and their philosophies, and appreciate the quintessential Chinese wisdom that may prove useful in present day.

**Editors** 

## 目录

### **Contents**

<b>韩非子生平</b>	13
The Life of Han Feizi	
<b>韩非子智慧故事</b>	25
Wisdom of Han Feizi	
1. 子罕以不贪为宝	27
It Is a Virtue to Be Free from Greed	
2. 宋人刻象牙楮叶	30
Carving Ivory into a Paper Mulberry Leaf	
3. 墨子做木鸢	33
Mozi Makes a Wooden Hawk	
4. 上有所好,下必甚焉	36
The Upper Class Shows a Preference, and the Lov	ver Class
Follows Suit with Great Fervor	
5. 谷阳献酒	41
Gu Yang Offers a Cup of Liquor	
6. 唇亡齿寒	45
If the Lips Are Gone, the Teeth Will Be Exposed to	o the Cold
7. 智子疑邻	49
Considering the Son a Genius and the Neighbour	a Suspect
8. 和氏璧	53
The He's Jade	

9.	孙叔敖善建善抱	58
	Sun Shu'ao Is Good at Establishing and Preserving His Manor	
10.	讳疾忌医	61
	Hiding the Sickness for Fear of Treatment	
11.	箕子见微知著	66
	Jizi Sees How Things Will Develop from the Slightest Signs	
12.	箕子不知日期	70
	Jizi Doesn't Know the Date	
13.	一鸣惊人	73
	Amazing the World with a Single Brilliant Feat after a Long Dormancy	
14.	目不见睫	77
	The Eye Can't See Its Lashes	
15.	商汤让国	80
	King Tang of Shang Concedes the Throne to Others	
16.	蚤虱之流	83
	Men Like Fleas and Lice	
17.	齐桓公救邢	85
	Duke Huan of Qi Rescues the State of Xing	
18.	伍子胥出逃	88
	Wu Zixu's Escape	
19.	卫人之妻求神	91
	A Clever Wife Asks for Blessings from God	
20.	兔死狗烹	93
	The Hounds Are Killed for Food Once the Hares Are Bagged	
21.	语言暗示也能杀人	96
	Insinuations Can Be Lethal	
22.	以人言善我,必以人言罪我	100
	Solicited Goodwill Doesn't Last Long	

23.	大蛇负小蛇	103
	A Big Snake Carries a Small One	
24.	老马识途	106
	An Old Horse Knows the Way	
25.	想迁到越国去的鲁人	109
	A Man of Lu Wants to Move to Yue	
26.	卫人嫁女 ,	111
	A Man of Wei Offers His Daughter in Marriage	
27.	不死之药	113
	Elixir of Life	
28.	远水救不了近火	117
	A Fire Close at Hand Cannot Be Put out with Distant Water	
29.	巧诈不如拙诚	120
	Insincere Cleverness Is Not as Good as Sincere Clumsiness	
30.	三虱争讼	123
	The Quarrel of Three Lice	
31.	恶贯满盈	126
	Don't Wait Until the Last Harm Is Done	
32.	中行文子出逃	128
	The Escape of Zhongxing Wenzi	
33.	管鲍之交	131
	The Friendship of Guan Zhong and Bao Shuya	
34.	"海大鱼"	135
	"The Big Fish in the Sea"	
35.	三人成虎 .	138
	Three People Are Enough to Fabricate a Tiger	
36.	滥竽充数	142
	Nanguo Passes Himself off as a Member of the Orchestra	

37.	美人掩鼻	145
	The Beauty Covers Her Nose	
38.	买椟还珠	148
	Keeping the Glittering Casket and Giving Back the Pearl	
39.	画鬼容易画狗马难	152
	It Is Easier to Draw a Ghost Than to Draw a Dog or a Horse	
40.	郢书燕说	155
	The Prime Minister of Yan Misinterprets the Letter from Ying	
41.	郑人买履	158
	A Man of Zheng Wants to Buy a Pair of Shoes	
42.	王登荐贤	161
	Wang Deng Recommends Talented Men	
43.	宋襄公式的仁义	164
	The Kind of Benevolence and Justice of Duke Xiang of Song	
44.	韩昭侯与申不害	168
	Marquis Zhao of Han and Shen Buhai	
45.	韩昭侯处罚掌衣官和掌帽官	170
	Punishment for Both Dutiful and Undutiful Officials	
46.	晋文公攻原得卫	174
	An Attack on One City Yields Two	
47.	晋文公斩宠臣	177
	Duke Wen of Jin Executes His Favorite Minister	
48.	曾子杀猪	181
	Zengzi Kills a Pig to Fulfill a Promise	
49.	楚厉王误击警鼓	183
	King Li of Chu Beats the Alarming Drum by Mistake	
<b>5</b> 0.	外举不避仇,内举不避亲	186
	When Recommending Talents One Should Not Avoid	
	One's Enemies or Relatives	

51.	狗猛酒酸	190
	The Fierce Dog and the Sour Wine	
52.	执法官和太子	193
	The Law Enforcer and the Crown Prince	
53.	吴起立信	198
	Wu Qi Establishes Credit	
54.	吴起吮脓	201
	Wu Qi Sucks Pus for His Soldier	
55.	吴起休妻	204
	Wu Qi Abandons His Wife	
<b>56.</b>	弥子瑕色衰爱弛	207
	Mi Zixia Loses Beauty as Well as the Duke's Favor	
57.	杀牛塞祷	210
	People Sacrifice Cattle to Express Their Gratitude to Gods	
58.	秦昭王拒绝开放五苑	214
	King Zhao of Qin Refuses to Open the Five Parks	
<b>59</b> .	收藏旧裤子与一城换一囚	217
	Storing up a Pair of Old Trousers and Exchanging a City for a Prisoner	
60.	爱吃鱼的公仪休	220
	Gongyi Xiu Loves Eating Fish	
61.	屡贱踊贵	223
	The Shoes for the Feetless Are More Expensive Than Normal Shoes	
62.	子产察奸	227
	Zichan Detects the Ploy of a Murder	
63.	守株待兔	231
	Standing by a Tree Stump Waiting for a Hare	
64.	"直躬"与孝子	234
	Filial Loyalty Versus Rule of Law	

65.	以貌取人失之子羽,以言取人失之宰予	238
	Judging a Person by His Looks or His Talks	
66.	驭下之术(一): 心理威慑	241
	The Art of Management (I): Psychological Deterrence	
67.	驭下之术(二): 微服考察	243
	The Art of Management (II): Inspections in Disguise or by Proxy	
68.	驭下之术(三): 无所不知	248
	The Art of Management (III): All-Knowing Wisdom	
69.	驭下之术(四): 引蛇出洞	251
	The Art of Management (IV): Drawing a Snake out of Its Hole	
70.	考察利害作明断	253
	Weighing Gains and Losses to Make a Sound Judgement	
71.	善于为自己辩护的厨师	256
	The Witty Chef Is Good at Defending Himself	
72.	费无极用计杀郄宛	259
	Killing a Rival with a Borrowed Knife	
73.	燕人受骗用屎浴身	263
	A Bath of Excrement	
74.	离间计	266
	A Plot of Sowing Discord	
75.	秦穆公得由余	27
	Duke Mu of Qin Wins the Loyalty of Youyu	
76.	刻在荆棘刺尖上的猕猴	27.5
	The Macaque Carved on the Tip of a Thorn	
<i>7</i> 7.	中山国是否可以攻打?	279
	Can the State of Zhongshan be Attacked?	
78.	齐景公弃车奔跑	282
	Duke Jing of Qi Hops off His Carriage to Run on Foot	

79.	子皋断狱	285
	Zigao Passes Verdicts	
80.	"夔一足"	288
	"Kui, the One-Legged Monster"	
81.	自相矛盾	291
	The Self-Contradiction of Spear and Shield	

## 韩非子生平 The Life of Han Feizi



是我国战国时期(公元前 475 年~前 221 年) 著名的哲学家、散文家,是法家学说的集大成者。关于他的生平事迹,历史记载流传下来的不多。我们今天对他一生事迹的了解,主要依据西汉司马迁的《史记·老庄申韩列传》。

韩非是战国末期韩国人。其生年不详,研究者多推断在公元前 280 年左右,卒年为公元前 233 年(秦始皇十四年)。他出身于韩国君主之家,《史记·老庄申韩列传》说他是"韩之诸公子",即韩君的妾所生的儿子。注意到韩非这个出身,颇有助于我们理解其学说。可以想见,韩非显贵的地位和接近权力中心的生活环境对他思想和学说的形成是十分重要的。他生长于深宫之中,不可能与广大民众甚至中下层官吏声气相通,这就决定了他的学说与同时代的儒家、墨家、农家的学说不同,不具备显而易见的平民色彩,其服务的唯一对象只能是君王,所思所想也不外是维护君王地位的稳固和权势的独尊。因为他是韩国君主的庶子,故以国名"韩"为氏,其名为"非"。当时的人都有名有字,韩非的字则没有传下来。韩非是先秦诸子之一,后人又尊称他为"韩子"、"韩非子"。

韩非有口吃结巴的毛病,因此不善于辩论言谈,但他却很会撰文著书。心理学上把这种现象称为"补偿反应",就好比盲人往往听觉特别灵敏。在当时,有识之士要想实施自己的学说大多得靠说服打动君王,像韩非这样天资聪颖、见解深刻、思想敏锐的人,却偏偏要遭受"不能道说"之苦,可以想见,这种生理上的压抑长期得不到有效的释放和排遣,恐怕是会在某种程度上对其学说的构建有所影响的。

韩非从小喜好"刑名法术"之学,即刑名与法术结

合所构成的学问。"刑名法术"之学是讲治国要用法律, 法律的制定要有一定的规范, 有明确的是非标准, 该常 则赏, 当罚就罚, 不避亲私; 君主驾驭、控制臣下, 要 有一套权术计谋。这种观点的宣传者主要是法家,其渊 源一般追溯到"黄老",即黄帝和老子。到韩非求学的时 代, 当时还注重刑名之学而又有一定影响的人物, 只有 儒家的别派传人荀子(约公元前 313~前 230 年)。荀子继 承了儒家思想,但他能打破门户之见,对各家学派的思 想精华兼收并蓄,其中也包括法家思想中的积极因素。 因此,从小喜爱刑名之学的韩非便慕名前往拜师,成了 荀子的门徒。与他同窗的还有一位著名的人物,那就是 李斯。韩非和李斯两人后来都成为法家的代表人物。李 斯出身于楚国平民,可以说是实践家; 韩非出身于韩国 宗室,可以说是理论家。在才华上,韩非比李斯要高出 一头, 李斯也自认为比不上韩非。在当时战国纷争的时 代,韩非作为韩国人,又是君主的儿子,因此学成之后 便返回故土,以期报效祖国。而李斯在跟随荀子学习治 理国家的办法之后, 急于施展自己的政治才华, 他认为 秦王打算吞并天下,霸气十足,在秦国自己一定能大展 身手,于是投奔了秦王,果然得到秦王的重用。

在战国七雄中,韩国是最弱的一个国家。韩非目睹 当时的韩国积贫积弱,出于爱国心,他多次向韩王安上 书,希望韩王安能变法图强,但其主张始终得不到采纳。 当时韩国当道的大臣结党营私,苟且偷安,极力排挤主 张革新、要求推行法治的"智术之士"。在这种政治条件 下,韩非只好退出政治斗争的名利场,回到书斋,以著 书立说来宣扬自己的政治主张。他根据历史上治国的经 验教训和现实的社会状况,写出了《孤愤》、《五蠹》、《内 外储说》、《说林》、《说难》等文章,洋洋十万余言。